

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5815/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1260/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1447/2021 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1508/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1527/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1528/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1551/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1554/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1565/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1566/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1567/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1588/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1625/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1626/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1629/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1632/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1633/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1643/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1646/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1650/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1651/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1652/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1658/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1677/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1678/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1680/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1682/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1686/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1689/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1692/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1700/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1701/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1702/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1709/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1722/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1723/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1724/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1725/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1731/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1732/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1760/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1770/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1771/2017 31-03-2022 in WA No. 6/2018 31-03-2022 in WA No. 18/2018 31-03-2022 in WA No. 77/2018 31-03-2022 in WA No. 205/2018 31-03-2022 in WA No. 216/2018 31-03-2022 in WA No. 422/2018 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1399/2018 31-03-2022 in WA No. 100/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 446/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 459/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1518/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1543/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1639/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1862/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1864/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1874/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 2067/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 2807/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 2809/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 2902/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 2903/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 54/2020 31-03-2022 in WA No. 1446/2021 31-03-2022 in WP No. 26705/2016 31-03-2022 in WP No. 26706/2016 31-03-2022 in WP No. 26707/2016 31-03-2022 in WP No. 6800/2018 31-03-2022 in WP No. 6801/2018 31-03-2022 in WP No. 24535/2018 31-03-2022 in WP No. 6004/2019 31-03-2022 in WA No. 2963/2021 31-03-2022 in WA No. 128/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. EVEREST INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Respondent(s)

(IA No.116382/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.116380/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.116383/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA

No.116385/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING /CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 14-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.**

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Rana, Adv.
Ms. Shashi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, AOR**

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

**Adjourned by a week in terms of the letter circulated by the
learned counsel for the petitioner.**

**(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**