SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5815/2023

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. EVEREST INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 19905/2023 (XII)

IA No. 154506/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA No. 154507/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. Diary No(s). 19908/2023 (XII)

IA No.150836/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.150839/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. Diary No(s). 21422/2023 (XII)

IA No.154103/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.154104/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.154102/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) Diary No(s). 6031/2024 (XII)

IA No.70880/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.70879/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.70881/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 20666/2023 (XII)

IA No.151879/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.151880/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. Diary No(s). 22454/2023 (XII)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.151180/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.151181/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 5002/2024 (XII)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.74127/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.74131/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.74126/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Date: 28-02-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR Ms. T. Archana, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

For Respondent(s): Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR Mr. E.r Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Abhisekh Thakral, Adv.

Ms. Apurba Pattanayak, Adv.

Ms. Aditi, Adv.

Mr. B. Karunakaran, AOR

Mr. K R Padmanabha Raja, Adv.

Mrs. Balambihai, Adv.

Mr. Ajith Williyam, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR

Ms. Yashmita Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Falguni Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran, AOR

Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR

Ms. T.archana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks' time to cure the defects as pointed out by the Registry.

2. In the meantime learned counsel for the respondent is permitted to file the counter affidavit.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(G.S. KUKAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)